
ATEX

FOR EUROPE FOR INTERNATIONAL

SIMULTANEOUS APPROVALS 
Providing access to ATEX and IECEx global markets

Single set of tests and assessment 
Electrical and mechanical standards are technically identical

Requirements for manufacturers’ quality assurance are identical

IECEx CERTIFICATION SYSTEM

Ex EQUIPMENT Ex SYSTEM UNIT VERIFICATION

Electrical equipment
Non electrical equipment

Assessment and testing report (ExTR)

Quality assessment report (QAR)

Certificate of conformity

Assessment and testing report (ExTR)

Certificate of conformity

One item of equipment
Limited quantities
One Ex system

Assembly of interconnected items
of Ex equipment

LCIE BUREAU VERITAS SERVICES

CERTIFICATION SERVICES

- Product certification
- Audits
- Testing
- Technical consultancy
- Storage of technical documentation
- SIL (Safety Integraty Level)

ACCESS TO LOCAL NATIONAL CERTIFICATION

Country

China

Korea

Brazil

Russia

Chinese explosion proof certificate

Korean national certificate

INMETRO certificate

TRCU certificate (EAC)

NEPSI / SIPAI / CCTEG

KGS / KTL

BV Brazil / NCC

NANIO CCVE

Documentation Local LCIE partner

TRAINING

Standard and customized
training :  

FORMATEX

INSPECTION 
OF INSTALLATIONS

Gap analysis program : 

ECARATEX

QUALIFICATION OF
REPAIR SHOPS

Scheme for motors : 

REPARATEX

QUALIFICATION 
OF PERSONNEL

4 levels program :

QUALIFATEX

ATEX CERTIFICATION PROCEDURES 2014/34/EU

 EQUIPMENT GROUP I CATEGORY M1
 EQUIPMENT GROUP II CATEGORY 1 

AND AUTONOMOUS PROTECTIVE SYSTEMS

ELECTRICAL AND
NON ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT

Choice

Choice

EC type examination 
certificate 

Module B (annex III)

Production quality 
Notification 

Module D (Annex IV)

Certificate of
conformity to product

Verification
Module F (Annex V)

MANUFACTURER EU* DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY
(*not for components)

INSTRUCTION SHEET (Annex II point 1.0.6)

INSTALLATION IN ZONES 0 OR 20

Unit verification certificate 
Module G (annex IX)

EQUIPMENT GROUP I CATEGORY M2
EQUIPMENT GROUP II CATEGORY 2

ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT

Choice

Choice

EC type examination 
certificate 

Module B (annex III)

Product quality 
Notification 

Module E (Annex VII)

Certificate of
conformity to product

Verification
Module G (Annex VI)

MANUFACTURER EU* DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY
(*not for components)

INSTRUCTION SHEET (Annex II point 1.0.6)

INSTALLATION IN ZONES 1 OR 21

Unit verification certificate 
Module G (annex IX)

NON ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT

Choice

Communicate
technical file to NB 

(Article 13.1.b point ii)

Internal control 
of production 

Module A (Annex VIII)

Acknowledgement
of file by NB

(Article 13.1.b point ii)

MANUFACTURER EU* DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY
(*not for components)

INSTRUCTION SHEET (Annex II point 1.0.6)

INSTALLATION IN ZONES 1 OR 21

Unit verification certificate 
Module G (annex IX)

EQUIPMENT GROUP II CATEGORY 3

ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT AND
NON ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT

Choice

Internal control 
of production 

Module A (Annex VIII)

MANUFACTURER EU* DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY
(*not for components)

INSTRUCTION SHEET (Annex II point 1.0.6)

INSTALLATION IN ZONES 2 OR 22

Unit verification certificate 
Module G (annex IX)

: Through notified body

PROTECTION CONCEPTS

Installation IEC
Protection Level

Mode of
Protection

IEC / EN
Standards

EN
Standards

ISO / IEC
Standards

Protection concept

GAS ATMOSPHERES

Zones classification
General requirements
Flameproof enclosure
Intrinsic safety 
Encapsulation
Intrinsically safe system
Equipment protection level EPL Ga
FISCO and FNICO
Optical radiation
Quality system for elec. and non elec. equipment
Non electrical equipment. General requirements
Non electrical equipment. Constructional safety
Non electrical equipment. Control of ignition
Non electrical equipment. Liquid immersion

60079-10
60079- 0
60079- 1
60079-11
60079-18
60079-25
60079-26
60079-27
60079-28

80079-34
80079-36
80079-37
80079-37
80079-37

80079-34
80079-36
80079-37
80079-37
80079-37

General requirements
Fameproof enclosure
Pressurised enclosure
Pressurised enclosure
Powder filled
Oil immersion
Increased safety
Intrinsic safety 
Pressurised room
Encapsulation
Intrinsically safe system
FISCO and FNICO
Optical radiation
Trace heating
Quality system for elec. and non elec. equipment
Non electrical equipment. General requirements
Non electrical equipment. Constructional safety
Non electrical equipment. Control of ignition
Non electrical equipment. Liquid immersion

60079- 0
60079- 1
60079- 2
60079- 2
60079- 5
60079- 6
60079- 7
60079-11
60079-13
60079-18
60079-25
60079-27
60079-28

60079-30-1
80079-34
80079-36
80079-37
80079-37
80079-37

80079-34
80079-36
80079-37
80079-37
80079-37

General requirements
Flameproof enclosure
Pressurisation
Increased safety
Intindic safety
Non sparking
Protected sparking
Energy limited
Restricted breathing
Encapsulation
Intrinsically safe system
Optical radiation
FISCO and FNICO
Quality system for elec. and non elec. equipment
Non electrical equipment. General requirements
Flow restricted enclosure
Non electrical equipment. Constructional safety
Non electrical equipment. Control of ignition
Non electrical equipment. Liquid immersion

60079- 0
60079- 1
60079- 2
60079- 7 
60079-11
60079-15
60079-15
60079-15
60079-15
60079-18
60079-25
60079-28
60079-27

dc
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80079-34
80079-36

80079-37
80079-37
80079-37

80079-36
13463-2

80079-37
80079-37
80079-37

Installation
Inspection and maintenance
Repair, overhaul and reclamation

60079-14
60079-17
60079-19

EPL Ga,Gb,Gc
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da
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EPLGa

EPL Gb

EPL Gc

ATEX
category

II 1G

II2G

II3G

II1G,II2G,II3G

db
px
py
q
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ib

mb

 op is / op sh / op pr 

c
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Installation ATEX
category

IEC
Protection Level

Mode of
Protection

IEC / EN
Standards

EN
Standards

ISO / IEC
Standards

Protection concept

DUST ATMOSPHERES

Zones classification

General requirements

Intrinsic safety 

Encapsulation

Intrinsically safe system

Protection by enclosure

General requirements

Protection by enclosure

Intrinsic safety 

Pressurised enclosure

Quality system for elec. and non elec. equipment

Non electrical equipment. General requirements

Non electrical equipment. Constructional safety

Non electrical equipment. Control of ignition

Non electrical equipment. Liquid immersion

61241-10

60079- 0

60079-11

60079-18

60079-25

60079-31

61241-0

61241-1

61241-11

61241-4

ia

ma

ta

tD

iaD

pD

c

b

k

80079-34

80079-36

80079-37

80079-37

80079-37

80079-34

80079-36

80079-37

80079-37

80079-37

EPLDaII 1D

General requirements

Intrinsic safety 

Pressurised room

Encapsulation

Intrinsically safe system

Protection by enclosure

General requirements

Protection by enclosure

Intrinsic safety 

Pressurised enclosure

Quality system for elec. and non elec. equipment

Non electrical equipment. General requirements

Non electrical equipment. Constructional safety

Non electrical equipment. Control of ignition

Non electrical equipment. Liquid immersion

60079- 0

60079-11

60079-13

60079-18

60079-25

60079-31

61241-0

61241-1

61241-11

61241-4

ib

mb

tb

tD

ibD

pD

c

b

k

80079-34

80079-36

80079-37

80079-37

80079-37

80079-34

80079-36

80079-37

80079-37

80079-37

EPL DbII2D

General requirements

Intrinsic safety

Intrinsically safe system

Protection by enclosure

General requirements

Protection by enclosure

Intrinsic safety 

Encapsulation

Quality system for elec. and non elec. equipment

Non electrical equipment. General requirements

Flow restricted enclosure

Non electrical equipment. Constructional safety

Non electrical equipment. Control of ignition

Non electrical equipment. Liquid immersion

60079- 0

60079-11

60079-25

60079-31

61241-0

61241-1

61241-11

60079-18

ic

tc

tD

icD

mc

fr

c

b

k

80079-34

80079-36

80079-37

80079-37

80079-37

80079-36

13463-2

80079-37

80079-37

80079-37

EPL DcII3D

Installation
Inspection and maintenance
Repair, overhaul and reclamation

60079-14
60079-17
60079-19

EPL Da,Db,DcII1D,II2D,II3D
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II 2 GD

0081

MANUFACTURER
92260 Fontenay aux Roses - FRANCE

Ex d IIC T4 Gb
Ex t IIIC T125°C Db IP66
LCIE 18 ATEX 3000

AVERTISSEMENT : NE PAS OUVRIR SOUS TENSION

IECEx LCIE 18.0099

Type : AB12X
Serial N°: 12345_2011

-30°C     Ta     +55°C

WARNING : DO NOT OPEN WHEN ENERGIZED

Ex
LCIE 001

Manufacturer name
Address

II : Equipment group (surface industry)
2 : Equipment category

GD : Gas or Dust atmosphere

Mode of protection for G*

Mode of protection for D**

European certificate number

Product type

Manufacturing serial number
and year of manufacturing

Ambient temperature range

Degrees of protection provided
by enclosure

IECEx certificate number

Voluntary IECEx conformity
mark license numberSafety warning

Conformity to all the relevant
european directives

Notified body number in charge of
the quality surveillance

Distinctive mark for product in the
scope of ATEX directive (2014/34/EU)

* : Detail for Gas

Ex : explosion proof
d: flameproof mode of protection
IIC : Gas group / subdivision C
T4 : Temperature class
Gb : Equipment protection level (for use in zone1)

** : Detail for Dust

Ex : explosion proof
t : Protection by enclosure
IIIC : Dust group / conductive dust
T125°C : Maximum surface temperature of equipment
Db : Equipment protection level (for use in zone 21)
IP66 : Degree of protection

PRODUCT MARKING

II1G cT5

0081

MANUFACTURER
92260 Fontenay aux Roses - FRANCE

LCIE 18 ATEX 3000X

Type : MEC.5
Serial N°: 27421_2011

NON ELECTRICAL PRODUCTELECTRICAL PRODUCT

INGRESS PROTECTION OF ENCLOSURES ACCORDING TO EN/IEC 60529

IP TESTS
No protection0

50mm

1 Protected against solid bodies larger than 50mm 
( e.g. accidental contact with hand )

12,5mm

2 Protected against solid bodies larger than 12,5mm 
( e.g. finger of the hand )

2,5mm

3 Protected against solid bodies larger than 2,5mm 
( tools, wires )

1mm
4 Protected against solid bodies larger than 1mm 

( fine tools, small wires )

5 Protected against dust ( no harmfull deposit )

6 Completly protected against dust

IP TESTS
No protection0

1 Protected against vertically-falling
drops of water ( condensation )

15°

2 Protected against drops of water falling at up to 15° 
from the vertical 

60°

3 Protected against drops of water falling at up to 60° 
from the vertical 

4 Protected against projections of water from all directions

5 Protected against jets of water from all directions

6 Completly protected against jets of water of similar force 
to heavy sea

7 Protected against the effects of immersion1m

15
 c

m
m

in
i

8 Protected against the effects of prolonged immersion 
under specified conditions

m

PROTECTION AGAINST LIQUIDSPROTECTION AGAINST SOLID BODIES

GENERAL INFORMATION

ZONES / DIVISIONS CLASSIFICATION

Country

USA

GAS/DUST NEC 500 Division 1

Class I - Zone 0 Class I - Zone 1 Class I - Zone 2

Zone 20

Zone 0

Zone 20

Zone 21

Zone 1

Zone 21

Zone 22

Zone 2

Zone 22

Division 2

NEC 505

NEC 506

EN/IEC 60079-10

EN/IEC 60079-10

DUST

GAS

DUST

GAS
International
Europe /

Explosive 
atmosphere Reference Continuously present Often present Accidentally present

COMPARISON IEC / CENELEC AND NEC

Acetylene
Hydrogen
Cyclopropane, Ethyl ether, Ethylene
Acetone, Benzene, Butane, Propane, Hexane, Paint solvant, Natural gas

NEC 500
Class

GAS

VAPOR

DUST

FIBER
FLYINGS*

Division Group Zone Group

REPRESENTATIVE SUBSTANCES IEC / EUROPE

A
B
C
D

E
F
G

II C
II C
II B

III C

III B

III A

Magnesium, Aluminium, Conductive dust with R   105 Ohms/cm
Coal
Flour, Conductive dust with R   105 Ohms/cm

1-2

1

1-2

1-2

0-1-2

20-21

20-21-22

20-21-22

I

II

III

div.1 = when handled, manufactured or used
div.2 = when stored, handled but not in manufacturing process

* 

II A

Cotton, Linen, Wood, Hemp

ATEX SAFETY DEVICES

Safety device ensuring the safety alone. 
Safety is ensured even if one fault occurs on the EUC.

Additional Safety device. 
Safety is ensured even if two faults occur on the EUC.

Zone of use 
of the EUC

Zone 0

Zone 1

Zone 2

Application of EN 50495. Applies to safety devices operated outside or inside areas with explosive atmospheres.

*EUC : equipment under control

HFT = 1 and SIL 2

HFT = 0 and SIL 1

No requirement

HFT = 0 and SIL 1

No requirement

No requirement

*HFT : Hardware Fault Tolerance *SIL : Safety Integraty Level

EXPLOSIVE ATMOSPHERES

EQUIPMENT

ATEX CATEGORY IEC PROTECTION LEVEL (EPL) ZONE OF INSTALLATION ATMOSPHERE

GAS

DUST

COAL DUST
METHANE

1G
2G
3G

1D
2D
3D

M1
M2

Ga
Gb
Gc

Da
Db
Dc

Ma
Mb

0
1
2

20
21
22

MINING

DUST GROUPS

IIIA

IIIB

IIIC

Combustible flyings

Non conductive dust

Conductive dust

:
:
:

GAS GROUPS

I

IIA

IIB

IIC

Methane*

Propane*

Ethylene*

Hydrogen*

:
:

:
:

( * Representative gas )

TEMPERATURES

Hydrogen (560°C)

Methane (505°C)

Ethylene (425°C)

Acetylene (305°C)

Jet engine fuel (255°C)

Propanol (165°C)

Bromotoluene (105°C)
Carbon disulphide (90°C)

T6 : 85°C
T5 : 100°C

T4 : 135°C

SELF IGNITION
TEMPERATURES OF GASES
(source IEC 60079-20-1)

TEMPERATURES CLASSES
OF EQUIPMENT
(maximum surface temperature of equipment)

T3 : 200°C

T2 : 300°C

T1 : 450°C

°C

LCIE BUREAU VERITAS
33 Avenue du Général Leclerc , 92260 Fontenay-Aux-Roses

www.lcie.fr   - www.lcie.com - contact@lcie.fr

Emmanuel CARRÉ
emmanuel.carre@lcie.fr

+33 1 40 95 61 09

Jean-Michel SIMON
jean-michel.simon@lcie.fr

+33 1 40 95 63 11

Touria EL-OUAKILI
touria.el-ouakili@lcie.fr

+33 1 40 95 60 63

Julien ROSSI
julien.rossi@lcie.fr
+33 1 40 95 61 22

English speaking French speaking


